

SC No. 607/2025
FIR No. 489/2025
PS Govindpuri
U/s 21/61/85 of NDPS Act
State Vs Gulshan
30.10.2025

Fresh charge-sheet received. It be checked and registered as per rules.

Present : Sh. S.K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

HC Sanjay on behalf of IO SI Amit.

Accused produced from JC.

Sh. Kamal Dev Singh, Ld. LADC for accused.

As per prosecution case 14 gram 'smack' was recovered from accused Gulshan. The recovered contraband on testing with the help of field testing kit came to be smack.

I have perused the charge sheet filed u/s 173 Cr.P.C., statements of the witnesses recorded u/s 161 Cr.P.C., recovery memo and other documents placed on record.

I find there are sufficient grounds to proceed against the accused Gulshan for the offence u/s 21/65/85 NDPS Act. I take the cognizance of the offences qua him u/s 21/65/85 NDPS Act.

Copy of the charge sheet is supplied to the accused in the court today.

Put up on 15.11.2025 for consideration on the point of charge.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /30.10.2025