

SC 607/2025
STATE Vs. GULSHAN
FIR No. 489/2025
PS- (Govind Puri)

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. S. K. Kain, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ms. Chetna, Proxy counsel for Sh. Subit Kumar
Singh, Advocate for accused along with accused.

As per the report on the NBW issued against accused Gulshan, he was not found traceable at the address available on record.

Accused Gulshan is present before the court. On execution of NBW, **he is taken into custody and be sent to Central Jail, Tihar.**

Surety Hemlata of accused Gulshan is also present. She seeks some time to deposit the penalty amount.

Heard.

Surety Hemlata is given time to deposit the penalty amount, till the next date of hearing.

Put up again for **arguments on the point of charge** on **16.05.2026**.

(Dr. TARUN SAHRAWAT)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /16.03.2026