

15 SC 607/2025 STATE Vs. GULSHAN
FIR NO. 489/2025 (Govind Puri)

16.05.2026

Present : Sh. Yogendra Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Subit Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Gulshan
(through VC).
Accused Gulshan is present.

An adjournment has been sought on behalf of accused Gulshan on the ground that his counsel is not well, thus, unable to come before the court today.

Heard.

In view of the submission, the matter stands adjourned.

Surety Hemlata is given times to deposit the penalty amount on the NDOH.

At request, put up for **arguments on charge** on 29.05.2026.

(Honey)
ASJ-04 + Spl. Judge (NDPS),
South East District, Saket Court,
New Delhi /16.05.2026